

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 79978-4

2007 MAY -1 P 3: 05

SUPREME COURT BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CLERK

In re the Marriage of

MICHAEL STEPHEN KING,

Respondent

v.

BRENDA LEONE KING,

Appellant

and

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Involved Party

TRANSFERRED FROM
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE
WASHINGTON STATE LEGISLATURE

Erik D. Price
WSBA No. 23404
LANE POWELL PC
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Washington State Legislature

Lane Powell PC
111 Market Street N.E., Suite 360
Olympia, Washington 98501
Telephone: (360) 754-6001
Facsimile: (360) 754-1605

FILED
MAY 9 2007
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
AK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. ISSUE	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Neither the Federal nor the State Constitution Requires That Counsel Be Provided to Indigent Parties to Dissolution Proceedings.....	2
B. Whether Counsel Should Be Provided to Indigent Parties in Dissolution Proceedings at Taxpayer Expense Is a Public Policy Issue That Is Within the Province of the Legislature	4
IV. CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<u>Andersen v. King County</u> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006).....	3
<u>Burkhart v. Harrod</u> , 110 Wn.2d 381, 755 P.2d 759 (1988).....	7, 8
<u>Campbell v. Department of Social & Health Services</u> , 150 Wn.2d 881, 83 P.3d 999 (2004).....	5
<u>Dependency of Grove</u> , 127 Wn.2d 221, 897 P.2d 1252 (1995).....	4, 5
<u>In re Custody of Halls</u> , 126 Wn. App. 599, 109 P.3d 15 (2005).....	3
<u>In re Welfare of Luscier</u> , 84 Wn.2d 135, 524 P.2d 906 (1974).....	3
<u>In re Welfare of Myricks</u> , 85 Wn.2d 252, 533 P.2d 841 (1975).....	3
<u>Island County v. State</u> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998).....	6
<u>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services of Durham County</u> , 452 U.S. 18, 101 S. Ct. 2153, 68 L. Ed. 2d 640 (1981).....	2, 3
<u>Matthews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 903, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	2
<u>Miranda v. Sims</u> , 98 Wn. App. 898, 991 P.2d 681 (2000).....	4

<u>Phipps v. Sasser</u> , 74 Wn.2d 439, 445 P.2d 624 (1968).....	6
<u>Sedlacek v. Hillis</u> , 145 Wn.2d 379, 36 P.3d 1014 (2001).....	6, 7
<u>State v. Gunwall</u> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	3
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 137 Wn.2d 712, 976 P.2d 1229 (1999).....	6
<u>State v. Ortiz</u> , 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992).....	3
<u>Zempel v. Twitchell</u> , 59 Wn.2d 419, 367 P.2d 985 (1962).....	6

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

Wash. Const. art. II, § 1	1
RCW 13.34.090	5
RCW 26.09.140	5
